
322

Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

    

part

2801*
Afghanistan, Durrani, Kingdom of Ahmad Shah, (1160-
1186 AH, 1747-1772 AD), Anwala (Anola) mint year 14 
(KM.228.1) (illustrated); Mahmud Shah, (1224-1233 AH, 
1808-1817), silver rupee, Kabul AH 1227 (KM.461.1), 
Peshawar mint, AH 1230 RY 7, rev. within dotted octagon, 
(KM.727.2) (Illustrated); Dost Mohammad, 2nd reign 
(1239-1255 AH, 1824-1839 AD), Kabul mint, 1273 AH 
(2), another 1279 (KM.497); Muhammad Yaqub, (1296-
1297 AH, 1879-1880 AD), silver rupee 1297 (KM.533); 
Abdur Rahman, (1297-1319 AH, 1880-1901 AD), silver 
rupees Kabul mint, 13034AH, 1305AH, with ring mount 
(KM.544). Some with patination, fine - extremely fine some 
scarce, several in packets described. (9)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

2802*
Afghanistan, Durrani, Kingdom of Shah Zaman, (1207-1216 
AH, 1793-1801 AD), Silver two rupees, (22.98 g), Dar-ul-
Sultanat Kabul, apparently struck without hijri date, Year 
6, (A.3107, KM 444, these dies were from a larger die but 
with a cut down flan size for striking). Very fine for issue 
and rare. 

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2803*
Afghanistan, Durrani, Kingdom of Mahmud Shah, (1224-
1233 AH, 1808-1817 AD), silver rupees AH 1225, 1230 
(appears as 1220), (KM.157); Dost Muhammad (1239-1255 
AH, 1824-1839 AD), silver rupee, AH 1244 (KM.478) 
(illustrated); 2nd reign (1258-1280 AH, 1842-1863 AD), 
silver rupees AH 1258 (KM.493), AH 1271, another AH 
1272 (KM.497) (illustrated); Shah Shuja al-Mulk (1255-
1258 A H, 1839-1842 AD) rupees AH 1257, others (3) all 
with date off flan (KM.484.1); Sher Ali (1285-1296 AH, 
1868-1879, silver rupee, three stem toughra, AH 1286, 
(KM.517); AH 1287, 1292 (KM.519); AH 1294 (KM.521) 
another half rupee AH 1295 (KM.514); Abdur Rahamn 
(1297-1319 AH, 1880-1901 AD), silver rupee AH 1304, 
1305 (KM. 544); others (2), Mostly toned, fine - good very 
fine, some scarce. (19)

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2804*
Afghanistan, Durrani, Kingdom of various rulers, all as 
fractions as quarter rupee, several as half rupees, noted Dost 
Muhammad 2nd reign (1258-1280 AH, 1842-1863 AD), 
silver half rupee AH 1272 (illustrated), another AH 1273 
(KM.497); Sher Ali (1285-1296 AH, 1868-1879), silver 
half rupee, AH 1280, (KM.191);another half rupee AH 
1295 (KM.514) (illustrated); Kamran Shah (1245-1258 AH, 
1829-1858 AD), half rupee 1254 AH, Herat mint, (KM.-) 
(illustrated); others as silver quarter rupees (8), silver half 
rupees (7), various rulers and dates. Mostly fine, several in 
packets some rare, an interesting lot. (20)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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2805*
Afghanistan, Durrani, Kingdom of Sher Ali, (1280-1283 AH, 
1863-1866), silver rupee, first reign with the new couplet 
'Bi-Valayi Amir', AH 1280 (1863), (KM.502), unpriced 
and noted as rare. Good very fine, weak at 6 o'clock, very 
rare. 

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

No examples of this coin in Coin Archives. Probably of a pattern status! 
on a new coining press.

2806*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Abdur Rahman, (AH 1297-
1319) (1880-1901 AD), silver one rupees, machine made 
at Birmingham mint, reeded edge, (9.08, 9.60 g), obv.1304 
and rev.1303 as struck (illustrated); another with support 
mount obv.1304, rev.1304, = 1885-6, (KM.805). Extremely 
fine; second coin very fine mounted, scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

These coins were made as patterns but some circulated. An as struck example 
was in the Heritage Auction NYINC Sale 3063, 16 January 1918 (lot 33547) 
realised US$220.

part

2807*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Abdur Rahman, (AH 1297-1319) 
(1880-1901 AD), Kabul mint, brass shahi or five paisa, AH 
1309 both with 9 over uncertain number, (KM.803) (2) 
(both illustrated); local Coinage, Herat mint, coinage in the 
name of Baccha-i=Saqao, brass 20 paisa 25mm, dated 1348 
(KM.972 notes AH 1347 only) (3, one illustrated); a similar 
5 paisa brass similar [AH 1347], (KM.969); other assorted 
AE (11), one with lion on obverse to right, Balkh mint (cf.
KM.35). Mostly fine - very fine, several scarce. (17)

$250
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2808*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Abdul Rahman, (AH 
1297-1319), (1880-1901 AD), silver rupees, dated AH 
1308 (2, one illustrated), 1309, 1310, 1311, 1312, 1313 
(2), (KM.806); Amir Habibullah (AH 1319-1337), (1901-
1929), silver rupees AH 1322, 1324, 1326, 1327, 1328, 
1329 (KM.842.2), AH 1329, 1330, 1331/0, 1331, 1332, 
1333,Central Asia, Bukhara, Khanate, Alim Khan, 10 Tenga 
Brass AH1336/1919 Square frames, KM 53 1334, 1337 
(3, one illustrated), (KM.853); AH 1337 (KM.867). Fine 
- extremely fine. (25)

$400
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

2809*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Abdul Rahman, (AH 
1297-1319), (1880-1901 AD), silver rupees, dated AH 
1313 (KM.813), AH 1314 (KM.818), AH 1314, 1315 
(KM.819.1), AH 1316 (KM.819.2) divided dates, AH 1317 
(KM.819.4) (illustrated), another AH 1317 to right of toughra 
(KM.819.3) (illustrated), AH 1317 (KM.829) (illustrated), 
AH 1318 (KM.830), Amir Habibullah (AH 1319-1337), 
(1901-1929), silver rupees AH 1319 (KM.832), AH 1319, 
1320 (KM.833.2); AH 1320 (KM.840.1) (illustrated), AH 
1321 (KM.840. 2). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (14)

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2810*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Abdur Rahman, (AH 1297-1319) 
(1880-1901 AD), silver 5 Rupees, (45.41 g), AH 1316 = 
AD 1898/9, (KM.826). Good very fine, with traces of mint 
lustre, scarce. 

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2811*
Afghanistan, Commemorative pattern for medal in bronze, 
"The Herat Medal", AH 1309 [AD 1891-2], 35mm, (20.74 
g), obv. inscribed "Emir Abdul Rahman", rev. inscribed and 
dated 1309AH. As struck, proof with delightful patination, 
FDC and very rare. 

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, purchased from Spink & Son, London, 
c.1970s for £190 with tickets.
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2812*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Habibullah (AH 1319-1337) 
(1901-1919 AD), silver five rupees, AH 1327/4 (illustrated) 
and another of Amir Abdul Rahman, (AH 1297-1319), 
(1880-1901 AD) dated AH 1314 (KM.820). Fine, one side 
of each with patination. (2)

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

lot 2813 part

2813*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Habibullah (AH 1319-1337) 
(1901-1919 AD), silver ten paisa, no date (KM.823), no 
date (KM.824), AH 1326 (2, one mounted) (KM.846); AH 
1330, 1331 (2, one mounted), 1333, 1337 (KM.850); silver 
twenty paisa AH 1313 (KM.810) (2, one ring mounted, 
illustrated), AH 1314 (KM.816), AH 1329, 1330, 1334, 
(KM.851); silver half rupee (qiran), AH 1308 (KM.804), AH 
1313 (KM.812) (illustrated), AH 1314 (2) (KM.817), AH 
1316 (KM.825), AH 1325/1320 mule (KM.838, unlisted as 
a mule of dates) (illustrated), AH 1321 (KM.841), AH 1324, 
1328, (KM.844), AH 1334, 1335, (KM.852), AH 1337 
(3) (KM.865), SH 1298 (5) (KM.875), SH 1298 (2), 1299 
(unlisted date) (KM.876), SH 1299 (KM.884), SH 1300, 
1301 (4), 1302 (2), 1303 (KM.894), AH 1347 (KM.896) 
(Illustrated), AH 1348 (KM.902). Very good - extremely fine, 
several mounted with ring supports or have been mounted, 
several very rare and apparently unpublished. (48)

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2814*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Habibullah, (AH 1319-
1337) (1901-1919 AD), silver 5 Rupees, (45.56 g) AH 1319, 
(45.49 g) [AH 1319] (no date visible, (KM.834.1). Very good 
- nearly fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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2815*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Habibullah (AH 1319-1337) (1901-1919 AD), silver five rupees, AH 1322 (illustrated) and 
1327/6 (KM.843). Fine - very fine, one side of each with patination. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2816*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amir Habibullah, (AH 1319-1337) (1901-1919 AD), silver 5 Rupees, (45.41 g) AH 1326, (45.49 
g) AH 1328 (illustrated), (45.97 g) AH 1329 (KM.843). Very good - fine, scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

2817*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amanullah al-Ghazi, (AH 1337-
1347) (SH 1297-1307), (1919-1929 AD), silver rupees, AH 
1337 (2) (KM.853); AH 1337 (KM.867) (illustrated); SH 
1298 (3, 2 are date varieties) 1299 (KM.877) (illustrated); 
SH 1300, 1301, 1302, 1303 (SH 885); 2, with different date 
spacing), 1300 (KM.878), AH 1347 (KM.898) (illustrated 
with ring mount); Mohammad Nadir Shah (AH 1348-1352) 
(SH 1308-1312), (1929-1933 AD), silver afghani, SH 1310 
(KM.927.1) (illustrated, uncirculated and rare); silver half 
aghani AH 1304 (2) (KM.909), AH 1349 (3) (KM.920), 
SH 1310 (KM.926). Fine - uncirculated, several rare, a few 
with patination. (18)

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2818*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amanullah, (SH 1297-1307), (AH 
1337-1347), (1919-1929 AD), silver 2 and a half rupees, 
(22.72 g) SH 1299 (1920); (22.79 g) SH 1302 (1923). Very 
fine, scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2819*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amanullah, (1919-1929), silver 
service medal, SH 1298 = AD 1919 (13.45 g), obv. coat of 
arms within 8 pointed star; flanked by stars, text above and 
below, within wreath, rev. text above date, within wreath. 
Suspension loop removed. Nearly very fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2820*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amanullah al-Ghazi, (AH 1337-
1347) (SH 1297-1307), (1919-1929 AD), silver 2 1/2 Rupees, 
SH 1298 (illustrated) (2, with different date spacing), 1300 
(KM.878). Fine - very fine, last with some hoard patination. 
(4)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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part

2821*
Afghanistan, Kingdom of Amanullah, (1919-1929), AE 15 
paisa (3 shahi), AH 1298 (3) (KM.863 (illustrated), 870, 
871.2); AH 1299 (5) (KM.881); AH 1300 (5, one misstruck 
illustrated), another (KM.893), AH 1301 (2), (KM.893); 10 
paisa (sanar) SH 1337 (3) (two large flan 10 g each) (two 
small flan 7 g each), (S.862-3). Good - nearly very fine, 
scarce. (20)

$100
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2822*
Afghanistan, assorted minors in copper of various rulers, 
noted 20 paisa AH 1247 (KM.895); 20 paisa AH 1299, 
1300 (2), 1301, 1302 (2), 2031 error date (illustrated and 
unpriced), 1303 (KM.883); 5 paisa AH 1337 (2) (KM.862); 
AE paisa AH 1309 (KM.801 rare); AH 1309, 1314 
(KM.802); 1317/3 (KM.827); mule of AH 1317 (KM.828); 
1329, 1331, 1332 (KM.849); AH 1337 (2) (KM.858); SH 
1299, 1300, 1303 (KM.880); a brockage of AE paisa, AH 
1334 (KM.849); AH 1336 (KM.854); together with Durrani 
Ahmad Shah AE falus, AH 1227, (Valentine 721 with 
old ticket) (illustrated); other AE including dump copper, 
Zanzibar (KM.7) ring mounted (8 and uncertain AE from 
Kabul? (Mulk), AH 1301 (11.85 g) (illustrated). Poor - good 
very fine, an interesting lot. (38)

$200
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2823*
Afghanistan, an accumulation of mostly different issues 
of the decimal coinage, including billon 20 pul SH 1304 
(KM.908) rare (illustrated), silver half afghani, SH 1304 (3), 
1305 (2), 1306 (2) (KM.909), SH 1307 (KM.915), AH 1348, 
1349, 1350, (KM.920), SH 1310 (2 including contemporary 
forgery), 1311, 1312 (3) (KM.926), SH 1312, 1313, 1315, 
1316 (KM.932.1); lot (40) includes several mistrikes and 
altered coins, together with cupro nickel issues with values 
to two afghani (1961) (2), noted Aluminium issues up to 2 
afghani (1958). Mostly very fine - uncirculated. (62)

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

part

2824*
Afghanistan, various rulers, silver two and a half afghani 
SH 1305/8 (2), 1306/9 (2, one illustrated) (KM.913); one 
afghani, SH 1304/7 (3) (one illustrated), 1305/8, 1305/9, 
1306/9 (2), (KM.910); AH 1348/1, 1349/2 (KM.921). Fine 
- very fine. (13)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2825
Afghanistan, assorted later AE issues as decimal coinage 
under Amanullah (1919-1929) and later rulers and the 
Republic, AE 25 pul, dated AH 1349 (5) (KM.924), SH 
1312, 1313, (KM.931); SH 1930, 1332 (KM.941); 20 pul 
SH 1348 (KM.919); 10 Pul, SH 1304 (3), 1305 (2), 1306 
(KM.907), AH 1349 (2) (KM.918), SH 1311, 1312 (2), 
1313, (KM.930); 5 pul (11) various dates; 2 pul (6) various 
dates; 1 pul AH 1349 (KM.A922); 50 pul SH 1330 (4) 
(KM.942.1); together with modern issues (from 1937) 2, 3, 
5, 25, 50 pul etc these mostly with mint bloom (13). Good 
- uncirculated. (55)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.
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2826*
Anguilla, Liberty Dollar July 11, 1967 countermarked on 
Mexico five pesos 1948 (KM.X2). Very fine. 

$80

part

2827*
Argentina, Provincial Coinage, Buenos Aires, copper 2 reales 
1840, (KM.8) (illustrated); 1855 (KM.9); 1861 (KM.11); 
10 decimos 1830 (KM.4) (illustrated); copper two centavos 
1890 (KM.8); one centavo 1884 (KM.7). Last two coins full 
mint red, nearly uncirculated, others fine - very fine. (6)

$150

2828*
Armenia, Levon I, (1198-1219), silver tram (2.64 g), obv. 
Levon seated on lion throne with footstool, rev. patriarchal 
cross flanked by rampant lions, four dots in quadrants of 
cross, (Y.T. Nercessian. Armenian Coins and Their Values. 
No. 284). Extremely fine with complete legends on large 
flan. 

$100
Ex Harlan Berk with ticket.

2829
Austria, silver coins, five schilling (9), ten schilling (25), 
twenty five schilling (12), fifty schilling (10), period 1957-
1974. Very fine - good extremely fine. (56)

$300

2830
Austria, mixed dates twenty five schilling, 1955-1971 (ASW 
= 4.018 ounces). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$100

2831
Austria, silver coins, twenty five schilling (10), fifty schilling 
(2), one hundred schilling (5), Maria Theresa thaler 1780 
restrikes (3). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (20)

$300

2832
Austria, mixed dates commemorative .900 fine silver fifty 
schilling, 1959 - 1968 (ASW = 4.629 ounces). Very fine - 
nearly uncirculated. (8)

$100

2833
Austria, fifty schilling, undated (1959) 150thAnniversary 
Liberation of Tyrol (KM.2888). Includes a single proof, very 
fine - nearly FDC. (10)

$200

2834
Austria, fifty schilling (1963) 600th Anniversary Union with 
Tyrol (KM.2894) (5); 1964, Winter Olympics (KM.2896) 
(4). Very fine - nearly FDC. 

$200

2835
Austria, fifty schilling, undated (1971) 80th Anniversary 
Birth of Julius Raab, Chancellor (KM.2911)(4); undated 
(1973) 100th Anniversary Birth of Dr Thorodor Korner, 
President (KM.2917) (6). Very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$200

2836
Austria, fifty schilling, 1972, 100th Anniversary Institute of 
Agriculture (KM.2914) (10); 1973, 500th Anniversary of 
Bummerl House (KM.2916) (10). Uncirculated. (20)

$350

2837
Austria, twenty five schilling, undated (1973) 100th 
Anniversary Birth of Max Reinhardt (KM.2915) (10); 
fifty schilling, 1967, Centennial of the Blue Danube waltz 
(KM.2902) (5). Very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$250

2838
Austria, mixed dates commemorative .640 fine silver one 
hundred schilling, 1976-79 (ASW = 3.93 ounces). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (8)

$100

2839
Austria, mixed dates commemorative .640 fine silver 
one hundred schilling, 1976-79 (ASW = 5.908 ounces). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (12)

$150
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2840
Austria, mixed dated commemorative .900 fine silver fifty 
schilling, all 1970s (ASW = 6.94 ounces). Extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (12)

$150

2841
Austria/Germany, various notgeld issues, 1910s-20s, all in 
white metal, mostly different. Poor - very fine. (25)

$50

2842*
Belgian Congo, silver fifty francs, 1944 (KM.27). Toned, 
subdued mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$50

part

2843*
Bhutan, a small group including AE pice 1928 (KM.23) very 
rare (illustrated); base silver half rupee, Period IV (KM.19) 
(illustrated); another silver half rupee nd (1928) actually 
made in 1929 (KM.24) nearly unc (illustration), a set of 
4, 1974 and 1979 (KM.39, 45, 46, 47). Mostly extremely 
fine. (7)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2844*
Bohemia, Herzog Wratislaw (1086-1093) silver denar 
(0.54g). Very fine. 

$70

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope (torn in half).

2845*
Bohemia, Wenceslaus II Premysl, King of Bohemia (1278-
1305), and King of Poland (1300-1305), not dated, Prague 
silver groschen, obv. crown inside double circles of legend, 
rev. crowned rampant lion left, (Saurma 390/166). Very 
fine. 

$150

2846*
Bohemia, Wenceslaus II (1278-1305), silver groschen, Prague 
Mint (3.74g). Toned good very fine. 

$150

From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

2847
Bohemia, Wenceslaus II of Bohemia 1278-1305, Prague silver 
groschen; another of John of Bohemia (1310-1346) Prague, 
silver groschen; Germany Bremen, 1672, silver 3 grote or 
1/24 thaler (KM.147). Very good - fine. (3)

$100
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part

2848*
Bolivia, silver 50 centavos 1899MM (KM.161.5)(illustrated); 
another 1903MM with die cracks on reverse (KM.175.1); 
10 centavos 1936 (KM.179.1); silver 4 sols 1830JL (3) 
(KM.96a); 1857FJ (2, one holed), (KM.123.2); 2 sols 1830JL 
(3) (KM.95a); half sol 1830JL (KM.93.2a holed); silver 1/5 
boliviano 1864FP (KM.151.1); Venezuela, silver bolivar 
1935, 1936 (KM.22). Poor - extremely fine. (15)

$200

2849
Bolivia, copper-nickel 1939 (3) 50 centavos (KM.182); 1942 
50 centavos copper (KM.182a.1) (BU); 10 centavos 1939 
(3) (KM.179.2); 1937 (KM.180). Last coin very fine, others 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

part

2850*
Brazil, Maria I and Pedro III, silver 160 reis 1781 (KM.205) 
(illustrated); silver 40 reis undated c.1700-2 (KM.86.2) 
Pernambuco mint (illustrated); 40 reis 1824 R, 1828R, 
(KM.363.1); 20 reis 1816B (KM.233.2); 20 reis 1822R 
(KM.316.1); 1829R (KM.360.1); 10 reis 1735 (KM.142.3); 
ten reis 1822R (KM.314.1), 1823B (KM.313.2); 5 reis 1774 
(KM.173.3). Very good - very fine. (12)

$150

part

2851*
Brazil, one kingdom, 80 reis 1831R (Rio), (KM.366.1) 
(illustrated); 40 reis 1820R (KM.319.1); 20 reis 1815R 
(KM.233.3). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

part

2852*
Brazil, Empire, under Pedro II, silver 200 reis 1864 (KM.469); 
500 reis 1863 (KM.464), 1888 (2) (KM.480); 1000 reis 
1858, 1864, 1866 (KM.465), 1876 (KM.481); Republic, 
500 reis 1889 (2) (KM.494); 1000 reis 1889 (KM.495) 1913 
(KM.510); 2000 reis 1907 (4), 1911 (illustrated), (KM.508), 
1913 (KM.514); 1924, 1926, 1929 (2), 1934 (KM.526); 
1932 (KM.532), 1936 (KM.543); copper-nickel 400 reis, 
1932 (KM.529). Fine - uncirculated. (26)

$400

2853
Brazil, Pedro II, a range of issues and dates, 40 reis 1875, 
20 reis (8), 10 reis (3) (KM.473-4, 479); Republic, 20 reis 
1889, 1911 (KM.490); 500 reis 1928 (KM.524), 1000 reis 
(5) (KM.525), 1939 (KM.550); 2000 reis 1936 (2), 1938 
(KM.542); 1926 (2), 1930 (KM.526); 1939 (KM.551); 2 
cruzeiros 1953 (KM.559). Fine - good very fine. (29)

$100

2854*
Brazil, Minas Gerais, countermarked coinage, on Charles 
IIII eight reales, 1804P.J., Potosi Mint (KM.242). Toned 
very fine. 

$200
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2855
Brazil, countermarked coinage of 1809, shield on 40 reis on 
1757, another on 1796, (KM.287, 290.2); similar 20 reis 
on 1749 (KM.278.5), similar on 10 reis 1786 (KM.264.1). 
Mostly fine. (4)

$100

part

2856*
Brazil, revalued coinage, national countermarks under 
Empire, 40 reis on 80 reis, 1827R, 1828B, 1829R, 1830B, 
1832R (2, one illustrated), uncertain (1), (KM.444.1-2, 446); 
20 reis on 40 reis, 1828B, another uncertain (KM.436.2); 
unstamped 80 reis 1829R (KM.366.1). Very good - very 
fine. (10)

$150

part

2857*
Brazil, Empire and Republic, minor coinage, 50 reis 1887 
(KM.482) (illustrated); 100 reis 1871 (4), 1883, 1885 
(KM.477); 1889, 1896, 1899 (KM.492); 200 reis 1871, 
1880 (KM.478); Republic 100 reis (5) (KM.518); 200 reis 
1901 (KM.504), 1929, 1934 (KM.519); 1932 (KM.528); 
1936, 1937 (KM.537); 300 reis, 1936 (KM.538); 1938, 
1940 (KM.546); 400 reis 1901 (KM.505); 1936 (KM.539); 
1940 (KM.547); silver 1000 reis 1909 (KM.507). Very good 
- extremely fine. (30)

$120

part

2858*
Brazil, Empire, Pedro II, silver 2000 reis (KM.485) (3, one 
illustrated); Republic, 200 reis cupro nickel 1893, 1898, 
(KM.493). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$150

2859*
Brazil, silver 400, 1000, 2000 and 4000 reis, 1900, 400th 
anniversary of discovery (KM.499, 500, 501, 502.1). Nicely 
matched, toned uncirculated (in lucite holder). 

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 2075).

2860*
British North Borneo, British North Borneo Co., bronze 
one cent, 1907H (KM.2). Porous surface with oxidation, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$50

2861
British Trade dollar, 1902 B incuse (KM.T5). Good fine. 

$50

2862*
British Trade Dollars, 1902B, 1911B. (KM.T5). Good very 
fine. (2)

$150
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2863*
British Trade Dollar, 1903B (KM.T5). Lightly toned good 
extremely fine. 

$150

2864*
British Trade dollar, 1929/1 B incuse (KM.T5). Uneven tone 
area, full frosty mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$150

2865*
British Trade Dollar, 1929 B incuse (KM.T5). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

2866*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, specimen cupro-nickel 
penny, 1936 KN (KM.6). Gem uncirculated specimen 
strike. 

$480

In a slab by NGC as SP66.

2867
Brunei, one cent (1886) (KM.3), one cent 1967 (KM.5), 
five sen 1967 (KM.7), twenty sen 1994 (KM.34), proof and 
uncirculated one, five, ten and twenty sen 1994 (KM.35-7), 
fifty sen 1996 (KM.38), in 2x2 holders with attributions. 
Very good - FDC. (8)

$60

2868*
Burma, Kingdom of Hamsavati, Mon Confederate cities of 
the Lower Menam valley in South Burma, type I, (A.D. 400-
500), silver full unit, (9.89 g), obv. conch shell with ring of 
dots border, rev. temple in the shape of a srivatsa containing 
an ankus, two annulets below, (Mitchiner H&C of SE Asia 
516, Robinson & Shaw 3.10). Good very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2869*
Burma, Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-550), silver unit, (10.77 g), 
obv. stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border, 
rev. Temple with symbols (thunderbolt and sankh shell) 
either side, star and moon above , waves below, (Robinson 
& Shaw 3.5, cf.Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241; M.SEA 297). 
Unevenly toned, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2870*
Burma (Myanmar), (1853-1878) silver kyat or rupee, CS 
1214 (1852), obv. peacock , rev. wreath and legend, (KM. 
10). Good very fine. 

$100
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part

2871*
Burma (Myanmar), Mindat, copper 1/4 pe (pice), CS 1240 
(1878) (KM.25.2) (3); silver mic CS 1214 (1853) (KM.7.1); 
silver one mat CS 1214 (1853) (KM.8.1); silver kyat (rupee) 
CS 1214 (1853) (KM.10) (2). Very good - good very fine. 
(7)

$400

2872*
Canada, George V, twenty five cents, 1936 dot (KM.24a). 
Good very fine. 

$320

In a slab by NGC as XF40.

2873
Canada, milk tokens, various types, on cards. Mostly very 
fine - extremely fine. (68)

$60

part

2874*
Canada, Prince Edward Island, 1857 token cent, (Self 
Government an Free Trade); Ceylon (Sri Lanka), 1791 one 
Stuiver (large size, 11.72 g) C/VOC type, (cf.KM.26) native 
copy(?), interesting (illustrated); Hong Kong, one cents 1900, 
1903, (KM.4.3, 11); Belgium, silver 50 francs Brussels World 
Fair, (KM.150.1). Very fine -nearly uncirculated. (5)

$100

part

2875*
Central Asia, Khanate of Khiva, five tenga, Sayyid- Abdullah- 
khan & Junaid-Khan (AH 1337-1338, 1918-1920 AD), 
Khiva mint, 3 different varieties (one illustrated), obv. full 
sun in sky, rev. legend and date AH 1337, (KM.10.1); Central 
Asia, Emirate of Bukhara, Alim ibn sayyid mir Amin (AH 
1329-1338, 1911-1920 AD), brass 10 Tenga Brass AH 1337, 
(2, one holed, KM.11); another 20 tenga uncertain date 
(KM.12), square frames. Fine - very fine, two with minor 
green oxidation, scarce. (6)

$150
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2876*
Ceylon, George IV, silver rix dollar, 1821 (KM.84). Good 
very fine. 

$250

part

2877*
Chile, Republic, decimal coinage silver half decimo 1874, 
1889 (2), 1881, (KM.137.2); decimo 1856/5 (KM.124); 
1861 (illustrated), (KM.124a); copper one centavo, 1851 
(3) (KM.120) (2), (KM.119); 1853 (KM.127). Mostly very 
fine. (10)

$120
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part

2878*
Chile, Republic, five pesos 1927 (KM.173.1) (illustrated); 
one peso 1910 (KM,.152.3), 1921, 1922 (3) (KM.152.5); 2 
1/2 centavos 1886, 1895, 1898 (KM.150); 2 centavos 1871 
(KM.147); one centavo 1851 (3) (KM.119), another 1851 
(KM.120); half centavo 1853 (3) (KM.126). Fine - extremely 
fine. (18)

$120

part

2879*
China, portrait 20 cents, year 18 (KM.426); Ancient China, 
Western Han Dynasty, Liu Sheng, Prince of Chongsan (c.113 
B.C. - 50 B.C.), AE cas, obv. legend "Shang Lin San Guan" 
(Wu Chu), half moon below hole, (Schjoth 114, Hartill 8.10, 
TFP 441) (illustrated); Singapore 1973 7th SEAP Games, 
silver five dollars (KM.10); Malaya, George VI, 20 cents 
silver, 1945 (KM.5a). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

2880
China, an album containing cash coins in 2x2 holders from 
various dynasties, including Qin, ten Kingdoms, Warring 
states, Northern Song, Southern Song, Jin, Tang, Ming, 
Southern Ming, Qing and Republic. With Collector's notes, 
mostly very fine. (60)

$300

2881
China, Northern Song Dynasty, bronze cash, in 2x2 holders 
fully described with Harthill nos, 16, 135, 151, 153, 156, 
160, 161, 183, 184, 210, 235, 236, 260, 292, 294, 297, 
308, 309, 313, 328, period 1022-1100AD. Very good - very 
fine. (20)

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2882
China, Northern Song Dynasty, two and three cash coins, 
1041-1125AD, in 2x2 holders fully described with Harthill 
nos 16.27, .194, .199, .224, .225, .249, .286, .203, .3.73, 
.477. Fine - very fine. (10)

$120

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2883
China, cash mostly 1600-1900, from the Palmer River find 
(approx 40), loose cash (4), two large charms. Fine. (46)

$70

2884*
China, Wenzong (1851-1861), bronze 1000 cash 1854, 
Raifeng Mint (Harthill 22.857, R3). Very fine and rare. 

$250
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2885*
China, bronze charms, multiple cash style. Good fine - good very fine. (4)

$200
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2886*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver slab shaped sycee 
ingot with curved ends, similar to type Yunnan Province 
three identical sets of stamps on a slab shaped silver ingot, 
five and a half taels or five and a half ounce type, (193.3 g), 
(cf.Cribb type LXVIII, group B, p.259, Pl.63 for similar size 
and type). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$600

2887*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver slab shaped 
sycee ingot as a Yunnan Province three-stamped slab ingot 
with additional central circular stamp, this an added mark, 
with curved ends, similar to type Yunnan Province three 
identical sets of stamps on a slabed silver ingot, three taels 
or three type, (100.5 g), (cf.Cribb type LXVIII, group D, 
p.259, Pl.63 for larger similar type). Lightly toned, good 
very fine and rare. 

$600

2888*
China, Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped 
sycee ingot, (387 g), similar to type "Sichuan Piaoding" ten 
taels or ten and a half ounce type, c.1874-1911, with one 
large one three character block of stamps, (cf.Cribb Group 
F, cf. 477-493 (Pl.50) for similar size and type but one block 
only). Very fine and very rare. 

$600

Cribb records several examples of similar types to above piece.

2889
China, Qing Dynasty, base silver sycee replica (?), drum 
shaped (255g); boat shaped (177g). Fine; very fine. (2)

$60

2890*
China, Empire, Qing Dynasty, one cash, 1887, mint trial 
error. Extremely fine. 

$100

2891
China, Empire, Provincial, bronze machine minted ten 
cash dragon coins; Checkiang (KM.Y.49), Fukien (KM.
Y10f); Honan (KM.Y108a.3); Hunan (KM.Y112.10); 
Kiangnan (KM.Y135.9), Y10k.3, .6); Kiangsu (KM.Y162.7); 
Kwangtung, one cent (ten cash) (KM.Y192, 3), period 1903-
1907, each described in 2x2 holder. Fine - very fine. (10)

$120

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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2892*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar (1908) 
(KM.Y.14). Very fine. 

$300

2893*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar, 
undated (1908) (KM.Y14). Fine. 

$100

2894*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar, 
undated (1910) (KM.219). Good very fine and very scarce 
thus. 

$1,000

2895*
China, Empire, Chingkiang central mint, Tientsin, under 
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), silver dollar issued in the third 
year (1911) (KM.Y.31). Small chop mark either side, good 
very fine. 

$900

2896
China, Empire, Anhwei Province, silver five cents (1899) 
(KM.Y.41.1). Very good. 

$50

In a slab by PCGS as VG10.

2897*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 23 (1897) 
(KM.Y.65.1). Nearly very fine. 

$300

2898*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 25 (1899) 
(KM.Y.73). Very fine. 

$200

2899*
China, Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, year 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y73.2). Good fine. 

$100
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2900*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Year 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y73.2). Very fine. 

$400

2901*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, year 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y.73.3). Very fine. 

$200

part

2902*
China, Empire, Chihli Province silver dollar, yr 34 (1908) 
(KM.73.2), Hu Peh Province, silver dollars, (1895-1907) 
(KM.Y.127.1), (1909-1911) (KM.Y.131). Some verdigris, 
very good; good fine; very fine. (3)

$150

2903*
China, Empire, Feng Tien Province, silver dollar, yr 25 (1899) 
(KM.Y.87.1). Shallow strike, copy dies, frosty mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$500

2904*
China, Provincial, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar, undated 
(1895-1907) (KM.Y127.1). One small chopmark on the 
obverse, good very fine. 

$300

2905*
China, Provincial, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar, undated 
(1895-1907) (KM.Y127.1). Very fine. 

$200

2906*
China, Provincial, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar, undated 
(KM.Y127.1). Three chopmarks on the obverse, nearly 
very fine. 

$200

2907*
China, Empire, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar (1909-
1911) (KM.Y.131). Frosty mint bloom, slightest hairlines, 
uncirculated. 

$400
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2908*
China, Empire, Hu Peh Province, silver dollar, undated 
(1909-1911) (KM.Y.131). Very fine. 

$200
Private purchase in Hong Kong, 1981.

2909
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver twenty cents. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$70

2910*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver twenty cents C.D. 
1902 (KM.143a.8). Toned, good very fine. 

$100

2911*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1900) 
(KM.Y.145a.20). Very fine. 

$200

2912*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1904) 
(KM.Y145a.12). Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

Private purchase Nathan Road, Hong Kong in 1985.

2913
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1904) 
(KM.Y145a.12, LM-257), fewer spines on dragon. 
Chopmarks, very fine. 

$300

In a slab by PCGS as XF detail.

2914*
China, Empire, Kiang Nan Province, silver dollar (1904), 
with HAH and CH in legend (KM.145a.13). TF chopmark 
on obverse, good very fine with striking weakness. 

$400

2915
China, Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver minors, ten 
cents (3), twenty cents (15) and copper one cent (3). Fine 
- extremely fine. (21)

$200

2916*
China, Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver dollar (1890-
1908) (KM.Y203). Full mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$500

2917*
China, Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver dollar, (1890-
1908) (KM.Y.203). Peripheral toning, attractive frosty mint 
bloom, uncirculated. 

$300
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2918*
China, Empire, Kwang Tung Province, silver dollar (1908-
11) (KM.206). Good very fine. 

$250

2919
China, Empire and Republic, silver ten cents, silver twenty 
cents (5). Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

2920*
China, Empire, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents (1906) 
(KM.Y.257). Good very fine. 

$100

2921*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y329), with ink chopmark on obverse. Dark toned, 
underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2922*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y32a). Some mint bloom, extremely fine. 

$250

2923*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, year 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y329). Very fine. 

$150

2924*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) (KM.
Y329). Toned, tiny chopmarks in front of face, otherwise 
very fine. 

$100
In a slab by NGC as VF details chopmarked.

2925*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, year 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y329). Very fine. 

$150

2926*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, yr 3 (1914) (KM.
Y.329). Two obverse chopmarks, otherwise very fine. 

$100
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part

2927*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollars, year 3 (1914) 
(KM.Y.329). Second with small obverse rim bruise at 3 
o'clock, very fine; good very fine. (2)

$300

2928*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollars, yr 3 (3), yr 9, 
yr 10 (2) (KM.Y329); Sun Yat Sen, Junk dollar, yr 23 (1934) 
(KM.345). Very good - toned nearly extremely fine. (7)

$350

2929
China, Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollars, Yr 3 (1914) 
(2), Yr 9 (1920) (KM.Y.329); Sun Yat Sen memento dollars 
(1927) (KM.Y318a.1) (2); Junk dollar Yr.32 (1934) (KM.
Y.345). Toned, fine - good very fine. (6)

$750

2930*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, silver dollar, yr 8 (1919) 
(KM.329.6). Softly struck, central marks, otherwise 
cartwheeling mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$200

2931*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-kai, pattern silver dollar, yr 3 
(1914) (KM.Pn32) (Kann 643), copy dies. Grey toned, good 
very fine. 

$4,000

2932*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.318a.1). Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2933*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y.318a.1). Very fine. 

$100

2934
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen memento silver dollar (1927) 
(KM.Y318a.1). Fine. 

$70
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2935*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar, undated (KM.
Y319); Provincial, Chihli province, silver dragon dollar 
undated (KM.Y73.3). Both removed from silver bowl or 
plate, edges affected, otherwise very good. (2)

$100

2936*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, yr 23 
(1934) (KM.Y345). Good extremely fine. 

$250

2937*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, 'Junk' silver dollar, yr 23 
(1934) (KM.Y345). Toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$250

2938*
China, Republic, dollar, undated (1924), President Tuan Chi-
jui; (KM.683). Edge dark toned (held in leather?), otherwise 
original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,000

2939*
China, Republic, President Tuan Chi-jui, dollar (1924) in 
brass (cf KM.683 and KM.pn74). Good very fine. 

$300

2940
China, Republic, Kwang Tung Province, silver twenty cents 
(1924-29). Very fine - good extremely fine. (48)

$150

2941*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, brass fifty cash (1912) 
(KM.Y449a). Extremely fine. 

$50
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2942*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1912) 
(KM.Y.456). Very fine. 

$150
Private purchase from Hong Kong in 1981.

2943
China, minors in base metal (17), plus silver ten cents of 
Kwang Tung. Fine - extremely fine. (18)

$50

2944*
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver six stamped 
remittance ingot as a 6.0 taels sycee ingot or saddle pack 
(pack saddle) with five blocks of stamps, c1910 (204.8 g), (cf.
Cribb type LXVI, 750ff, cf.M.4057-4085). Nearly extremely 
fine, rare so heavy. 

$800

2945*
China, proof silver thirty yuan, 1981 (KM.401), Year of the 
Rooster. In case of issue, FDC. 

$250

2946
China, proof fine silver five ounce fifty yuan panda, 1988. 
In perspex holder, FDC. 

$150

2947
China, People's Republic, Panda Series, proof one ounce 
silver ten yuan, 2004 (KM.1528). Each coin in a plastic 
capsule, FDC. (2)

$150

2948
China, 999 fine silver ingot with 8 yuan stamp 1982 design 
enamelled on (33.20g). Uncirculated. 

$50

2949
China, Republic, Taiwan, two thousand yuan, 1971 (X-
M615) Sixtieth Anniversary of the Founding of China 
Commemorative. Uncirculated. 

$80

In a slab by NGC as MS 65.

2950*
China, collector copies, silver one dollar (cf.K-225, W-115), 
(26.84g) (39.64mm). There are minor stylistic differences 
on and around the dragon's head and in the large scales on 
its back at 9 o'oclock, which do not increase in size from 
top to bottom as they do on the authentic pattern, other 
minor differences on the reverse seem to be due to heavy die 
polishing which has detached the dragon's left foreleg from 
its body, as well as the 3 spines a few millimetres below, 
toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2951*
China, collector copies, silver one dollar (cf.K-21, W-557), 
(26.92g) (39.58mm). Minor differences in the dragon's horns 
and in the spines/whiskers around its face, and above all in 
its dorsal spines, which are not thorn-shaped as they usually 
are but shaped like barbs, the obverse of this coin appears 
to be identical to the Wenchao coin, except that it has a few 
less dentils, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150
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2952*
China, collector copies, silver one dollar (cf.K-21, W-557), 
(26.82g) (39.63mm). There are minor differences in the 
dragon's horns and in the spines/whiskers around its face, 
and above all in its dorsal spines, which are not thorn-shaped 
as they usually are but shaped like barbs, the obverse of this 
coin appears to be identical to the Wenchao coin, except that 
it has a few less dentils, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2953*
China, collector copies, silver one dollar (cf.K-21, W-557 
- 1889 ND), (26.78g) (39.79mm). The dragon appears to 
have been struck with the same hub that was used for the 
original coin, as it features the same tiny dot on the dorsal 
spine just under the cloud at 3 o'clock, however, there are 
small differences in the characters and rosettes and small 
differences on the obverse, e.g. the bottom of the "2" is flat 
and not curved, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2954*
China, collector copies, silver one dollar (cf.K-16, W-557), 
(26.75g) (39.65mm). Minor differences in the dragon's 
horns and in the spines/whiskers around its face, and above 
all in its dorsal spines, which are not thorn-shaped as they 
usually are but shaped like barbs, on the obverse the petals 
on the rosettes are rounded and not squared off, toned nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

2955*
China, collector copies, silver one tael (cf.K-934, W-85), 
(37.54g) (42.42mm). The dragon is very similar to that of 
the original pattern, with just some minor changes made in 
and around the face area and on the scales, toned nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

2956*
China, collector copies, silver one tael (cf.K-938), (37.3g) 
(42.41mm). It's quality of execution appears to be equivalent 
to that of the original pattern, the most noteworthy difference 
with the original pattern is the dragon's "barb-like" dorsal 
spines, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2957*
China, collector copies, silver one tael, Shanghai, 1867 (cf.
K-911, W-390), (37.39g) (42.44mm). An almost perfect 
replica except that the dragon has no teeth, toned nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150
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2958*
China, collector copies, silver one tael, Shanghai, 1867 (cf.
K-912, W-391), (37.50g) (42.43mm). An almost perfect 
replica except that the dragon has no teeth, toned nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

2959*
China, fantasy coin, Sun Yat Sen Kwangtung fantasy dollar 
1928 (26.7g) (39.55mm). A well-executed fantasy except 
for the rendering of the eyes, which is a bit crude, toned 
nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2960*
China, forgeries, silver one dollar (cf.K-642a, W-856), (26.92g) 
(39.02mm). This coin does not have the characteristics of a 
pattern and Giorgi's signature is a notch lower than on all of 
the certified examples sighted, it seems to have been struck 
with the same dies that were used for the business-strike 
dollar of this type, with Giorgi's signature simply added to 
the obverse die, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2961*
China, forgeries, silver one dollar (cf.K-663a), (26.67g) 
(39.61mm). This coin does not have the characteristics of a 
pattern and Giorgi's signature is a notch lower than on all of 
the certified examples sighted, it seems to have been struck 
with the same dies that were used for the business-strike 
dollar of this type, with Giorgi's signature simply added to 
the obverse die, toned nearly uncirculated. 

$150

2962*
China, German Treaty port, Kiauchau cupro-nickel five 
cents, 1909 (KM.1). Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

2963*
China, German Treaty port, Kiauchau, cupro-nickel ten 
cents, 1909 (KM.2). Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

2964
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, Elizabeth II, proof silver ten 
dollar/ten ounce coin with multi colour reverse, 2002, 60th 
Anniversary Battle of the Coral Sea. In case of issue, case 
soiled, FDC. 

$250
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2965*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint titanium silver half ounce/
two dollar, 2019, Estacado Meteorite. In tin of issue with 
certificate, uncirculated. 

$150

2966
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, mint titanium silver half ounce/
two dollar, 2019, Estacado Meteorite. In tin of issue with 
certificate, uncirculated. 

$150

2967*
Courland, Peter Biron, silver thaler, 1780 (KM.32). Even 
grey tone, fine. 

$200
From an old Austrian Collection, with collector's envelope.

2968*
Cyprus, Lusignian Kings, Henry II (1285-1324) Jerusalem, 
silver gros (4.60g). Good fine. 

$150

2969*
Cyprus, British Colonial, Queen Victoria, silver 18 piastres. 
1901, obv. VICTORIADEIGRABRITTREGFIDDEF 
INDIMP, crowned and veiled bust to left, rev. crowned 
coat of arms, date across fields, denomination below, (KM 
7); British West Africa, George V, silver two-shillings, 1919 
H, Heaton mint, crowned bust left, rev. palm dividing date, 
value below (KM.13). Nearly fine. (2)

$100

2970*
Crusaders, Syria and Northern Lebanon, County of Tripoli, 
Bohemond VII, (1261-1287), silver gros (Schlumberger 
IV:21). Very fine. 

$100

2971*
East Africa, George V, florin 1920 (KM.17). Subdued original 
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated. 

$200
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2972*
Egypt, Muhammad V, silver five qirsh AH1327 yr 6 (1914) 
(KM.308) (2), ten qirsh AH1327 yr 6 (1914) (KM.309) (2), 
twenty qirsh, AH1327 yr 3 (1911) (KM.310), bronze 1/20 
qirsh AH1327 yr 6 (1914) (KM.301), British Protectorate, 
silver two piastres 1917 (KM.317.1), Faud minors (4) 
(KM.331-3), also Iran, two rials SH1323 (KM.1144). Fine 
- uncirculated. (12)

$200

2973
Fiji, George VI, florin, 1943S (KM.13a). Full mint 
bloom, a few small marks on reverse lettering, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$50

2974
Fiji, George V - George VI, shilling, 1934 (KM.4); florin, 
1938 (KM.13); Sweden, Oscar II, two kronur, 1897EB 
(KM.761). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$220

First coin in slab by PCGS as MS63; second coin in slab by NGC as AU53, 
last in slab by NGC as AU cleaned.

2975*
Finland, Nicholas II (of Russia), bronze five pennia, 1898 
(KM.15). Red and brown uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS64RB.

2976*
France, Provincial, Lorraine (duché), Antoine le Bon (the 
Good), Duke, (1508-1544), silver sol de guerre. 19mm, 
(1.34 g), Nancy mint, obv. + AnThOn ∙ a ∙ G ∙ CALAB ∙ 
LO, crowned ducal coat-of-arms, rev. + mOnTA ∙ FACTA ∙ 
nAnC, sword, (De Saulcy pl. XIV, 14; Roberts 9437, Boudeau 
1509). Good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 250, February 23, 2011, (lot 418) with ticket.

2977*
France, jeton in silver, M.Richard de la Percanchere 1787-
1788 (Feurardent 8936). Attractively toned uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

2978*
France, Louis XVI, two sous 1793, reverse shaved down and 
engraved with a town scene with river. Coin worn, engraving 
extremely fine. 

$100
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part

2979*
France, Third Republic, silver fifty centimes, 1903 (KM.854); 
French Indo-China, silver ten centimes, 1894A (KM.2). The 
first scarce, extremely fine; very fine. (2)

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

2980
France, Chamber of Commerce tokens in aluminium for 
Marseilles, five centimes and ten centimes, 1916; Nice, five 
centimes, 1920; Evreux, twenty five centimes, 1921; Oran, 
ten centimes and twenty five centimes, 1921; Oran, twenty 
five centimes, 1922; Vimoutiers, ten centimes, 1922. Fine 
- very fine. (8)

$50

part

2981*
German East Africa, silver quarter rupie 1901 (KM.3), 1912J 
(KM.8), one rupie, 1913A (KM.10). Very fine; good very 
fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$120

2982*
Germany, Anhalt-Harzgerode, Wilhelm, two thirds thaler, 
1679 (KM.1.1). Very fine. 

$250

2983*
Germany, Anhalt-Zerbst, Carl Wilhelm, two thirds thaler, 
1679 CP (KM.19.6). Fine. 

$80

2984*
Germany, Lubeck, silver thaler, 1730JJJX, 200th Anniversary 
- Augsburg Confession (KM.150; Dav.2416). Fine. 

$150

2985*
Germany, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Christian Ludwig, two 
thirds thaler, 1678 star (KM.A106(f)) (2). Clipped flan and 
weak in centre of reverse, otherwise fine; another good fine. 
(2)

$170
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2986*
Germany, Trier, Karl von Lothringen (1711-1715), billon 
three petermenger, dated 1712, (2.55 g), obv: CHVR TR 
LAND MUNZ, crowned arms on Maltese cross, rev: 
PETERMENGER / G III G, St. Peter facing, with key and 
book in clouds, (KM. 205). Very fine, scarce. 

$60

2987
Germany, gaming token, c1890, Liberty Compositions Spiel-
Marke, in gilt (27mm), with eagle reverse; another similar 
but with General Washington reverse; and another smaller 
size (22mm), with eagle reverse, with pierced hole at top; 
notgeld token for 500 million mark, 1923, in gilt (33mm), 
obverse, Greek god Proetheus chained to a rock with an eagle 
eating his liver, reverse, child in an eternal flame, on the edge 
impressed, 'NOTGELD'. The third with rim cut and the 
others with oxidation spots, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$50

2988
Germany, silver five reichsmark, 1936A (2), 1936D, 1936E, 
1937D, 1937E, 1937G (2), 1937J, 1938A (3), 1938D, 1938F, 
1938G, 1938J (3) (KM.94). Mostly very fine - good very fine, 
overall very good - good very fine. (18)

$300

2989
Germany, Federal Republic, Munich Olympics set of four 
ten mark, 1972D (Munchen), F (Stuttgart), G (Karlsruhe) 
and J (Hamburg) (KM.134.1). In plastic holder, uncirculated. 
(4)

$60

2990
Germany, Federal Republic, .625 silver ten mark, 1972F 
(KM.132), D (KM.133), D (2), G, F (KM.135) Munich 
Olympics; 1987J (2) (KM.166) Berlin; 1987G (KM.167); 
1989J (KM.171) Hamburg; 1990 F (KM.174), J (2) 
(KM.176); 1992G (KM.178), D (KM.179); 1993F (7) 
(KM.180), J (2) (KM.181); 1994A (KM.182), G (2) 
(KM.184); 1995J (KM.185), D (KM.187)L 1996A (5) 
(KM.188); 1997F (KM.192). Nearly extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (35)

$250

2991
Germany, Federal Republic, .625 silver ten mark, 1972 D 
(KM.131), G (KM.132), D, F(2), J(2) (KM.135) Munich 
Olympics; 1987J (KM.166) Berlin; 1989G (KM.173); 1990 
F (KM.174), J (KM.176); 1992G (KM.178), D (KM.179); 
1993F (6) (KM.180); 1994G (2) (KM.184); 1995F 
(KM.186); 1996A (38) (KM.188). Nearly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (60)

$400

2992
Germany, Federal Republic, .625 silver five mark, 1979J 
(KM.150); .625 silver ten mark, 1972 D, J (KM.133), D, F 
(KM.135) Munich Olympics; 1987J (2) (KM.166) Berlin; 
1987G (KM.167); 1988D (KM.168), F (KM.169); 1989J 
(KM.171), G (KM.173); 1990 F (KM.174), J (KM.176); 
1991A (KM.177); 1992G (KM.178), D (KM.179); 1993F 
(6) (KM.180); 1994A (KM.182), G (3) (KM.184); 1995F 
(KM.186); 1996A (6) (KM.188); 1997F (KM.192). Good 
very fine - uncirculated. (35)

$250

2993*
Gibraltar, heart shaped hole punched through a Philip V 
silver reale 1733 IF (Madrid Mint), type 1 countermark 
1761-4 (KM.Martinique 2). Very fine and rare. 

$300

part

2994*
Greece, Othon, silver drachma, 1832, 1833 (KM.15), copper 
ten lepta, 1848 (KM.29). Nearly fine/good fine; very fine 
holed; very good. (3)

$100

part

2995*
Guatemala, Republic, silver one real 1863R (KM.137.1), 
others copper-nickel 1900 (3) (KM.177); silver half real 
1880D, 1895H (KM.152, 165); quarter real 1881, 1894, 
1900H (KM.151, 162, 175); together with (2, one illustrated) 
silver medals commemorating the first locomotive in 
Guatemala City in 1884, struck for the inauguration of the 
first railway by President Justo Rufino Barrios. Mostly very 
fine or better. (14)

$250

The Guatemala City railway medal in a Stack Bowers Galleries 20 October 
2020 realised $280US (PCGS MSS62).
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2996*
Guatemala, Republic, silver two reales 1861R (KM.139). 
Extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

2997*
Guatemala, Republic, silver four reales 1863R (KM.140); 
25 cents decimal 1882 no star (KM.209.1). Very fine, both 
scarce. (2)

$100

2998*
Guatemala, Republic, silver two reales 1892 no star 
(KM.154b.2). Extremely fine or better, rare. 

$500

2999*
Guatemala, Republic, silver two reales 1898 (KM.167). 
Extremely fine or better, scarce. 

$100

part

3000*
Guatemala, Republic, one peso 1865 large R, (KM.182) 
(illustrated); silver two reales 1896 (KM.167). Fine - very 
fine. (2)

$100

3001
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1876H (KM.6.3). 
Toned, very fine. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU Details, OBV scratched.

3002*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1877H (KM.7). 
Cleaned very fine or better. 

$70

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection, purchased 1977 ($2).

3003*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1892 (KM.9.1); 
Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15). Nearly very 
fine. (2)

$100

The first in a slab by NGC as VF details obv damage.
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3004*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867/6 overdate 
(KM.10). Die cud at 12 o'clock on reverse, grey toned very 
fine and rare. 

$1,000

3005
Hong Kong, Year of the Tiger coloured silver medals (5) 
1980 in presentation box with certificate No 001779, 
imprint Hong Kong Xingu Quan Collections Limited. 
Uncirculated. 

$100

3006
Hungary, five pengo silver commoratives, 1938 death of 
St.Stephan, 1939 Horthy, five forint 1947 Lajos Kossuth 
(KM.516, 517, 534a). Mostly uncirculated. (3)

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 112 (Lot 2600).

3007
India, Ancient India, punched marked coinage, a hoard of 
Mauryan and other Empires, (400-100 B.C.), punch marked 
mostly square/rectangular shaped issues some round, silver 
karshapana, usually with set of five punch marked symbols 
on the obverse, many with additional marks on the reverse. 
Very good - fine. (47)

$200

From a common hoard, all are evenly covered with green copper oxidation, 
suitable however for conservation and identification.

3008*
India, Resurgence of Kushans, Empire of Soter Megas, (A.D. 
55-105), Taxila series, copper tetradrachm, (8.05 g) obv. 
diademed bust to right of Soter Megas, holding sceptre, with 
seven of rays from head, rev. mounted horseman to right, 
legend in Greek around, symbols in field, (M.2947). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

part

3009*
India, Sultans of Delhi, a collection of issues mostly in base 
metal, includes Muhammad I Bin Sam, (589-602 A.H., 
1193-1206 A.D.), billon dehival (G&G D13); Shamsu-d-
Din Iltutmish, (607-633 A.H., 1210-1235 A.D.), billon 
dehival (32 ratis), (3.36 grams), obv. bull recumbent, rev. 
crude horseman to right, (G&G D45, Val. 124); Alau d-Din 
Mas'ud Shah, (639-644 A.H., 1242-1246 A.D.), silver tanka, 
(10.80 g) (Off centred) Delhi mint, date off flan, (G&G 
D121); Ghiyasu-D-Din Balban, (664-686 A.H., 1266-1287 
A.D.), billon dugani (G&G D165); silver tankas (2) (G&G 
D157); Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad III bin Tughluq, (725-752 
A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), silver tanka AH 724 (illustrated); 
(G&G D306), two gani AH 722 (G&G D311), billon tankas 
(3) (G&G D403); Firuz III and Fath Khan (1358-1575 
A.D.), billon tanka (G&G D511) with old ticket; Abu Bakr 
Shah, (791-793 A.H., 1389-1390 A.D.), 5/6 tanka (G&G 
D565, scarce with old ticket); Nasir-ud-Din Mahmud II bin 
Muhammad IV, (795-815 A.H., 1393-1413 A.D.), copper 
one and two falus (G&G D628) (3). Mostly fine - very fine. 
(16)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, many previously from C. Pitchfork Collection 
Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1755, 1769, 1792, 1810-1814) etc, all in 
packets described.

part

3010*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Nasir al-din Mahmud, (644-664 
A.H., 1246-1266 A.D.), silver tanka, Delhi mint, uncertain 
date off flan, (G&G 137, R.920); Ghiyath al-din Balban, 
(A.H. 664-686, A.D. 1266-1287), silver tanka, Hasrat 
Delhi Mint, (10.77 g), date off flan, (G&G 157, NW 241) 
(illustrated); Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-
1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver rupee; Burhanpur Mint, AH 
1115 RY47, (illustrated), (KM.300.24) scarce mint. Fine 
- extremely fine. (3)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3011*
India, Sultans of Delhi, Firoz Shah Zafar, (791 A.H., 1389 
A.D.), billon five-sixth tankah, (8.61 g) on 80 ratti standard, 
Delhi Mint, dated 791, obv. three lines, (The Khalif, servant 
of God, may his Khalifat endure 791), rev. four lines (Firoz 
Shah Zafar Sultan), (G&G D547, Wright 773-5); together 
with a third tankah (3.49 g), (G&G D554, Wright 777-8). 
Fine; good very fine both very scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from C. Pitchfork Collection Noble 
Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1811).

part

3012*
India, Sultans of Delhi, a collection of issues mostly in base 
metal, Muizz-ud-Din Mubarak Shah II, (824-837 A.H., 
1421-1434 A.D.), copper falus, Delhi Mint (Daru-l-Mulk), 
dated 830, (G&G-663); Muhammad bin Farid (837-849 
A.H., 1434-1445 A.D.), falus 48 rati, (G&G D678); Bahlul 
Shah Lodi, (855-894 A.H., 1451-1489 A.D.), billon tanka 
892 AH, (G&G D690); Sikandar Shah Lodi, (894-923 
A.H., 1488-1517 A.D.), billon tankaAH 906 (G&G D705); 
Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-952, A.D. 1538-1545), silver rupee 
Jahanpanah type, A.H.948 (G&G D809); Islam Shah Suri, 
(952-960 A.H., 1545-1552 A.D.), silver rupees, (11.15, 
11.24 g), no mint, dated 953 (illustrated) and 960 AH (G&G 
D980) (2); Muhammad 'Adil Suri Shah (960-964 A.H., 1552-
1556 A.D.), silver rupee, no mint, dated 961, (G&G D1105) 
(illustrated); other uncertain types, one a silver punched mark 
coin, and an Indo-Sassanian, (A.D. 800-1150), 'Gadhaiya 
paisa' coinage of the Chaulukya - Paramara nexus, silver 
drachm, from Saurashtra and Gujarat, obv. Indo-Sassanian 
bust right, rev. lines, dots etc., (cf.M.419-430 etc), all coins 
from India (7). Mostly fine - good very fine. (15)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, many previously from various dealers and 
sales all in packets described.

3013
India, assorted Sultanates and other rulers, AE issues of 
Sultans of Delhi (8), Juanpur (3), Malwa (2), Madura (9), 
Amirs of Sind (1), others include Burji Mamluks (4), Gupta 
period drachms (3), Vijayanagar (1), Ikshvakus of Deccan 
lead elephant design, Nagas of Narwar (6), Ayyubids (3), 
Kashmir (8), Cholas of Tanjor (2), Andhras (1), Khwarezm 
Shahs (1), Arab Byzantine (2), Indo Scythian (1), Kushan 
(1), Cheras of Kerala (1). Mostly with Mitchiner numbers, 
all in 2x2 holders and priced, very good - very fine, some 
scarce. (56)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Noble Sale 31 (lot 2561).

3014
India, Sultanates, AE issues of Sultans of the Adil Shahs 
of Bijapur (5), together with a lot of jital coins (25) from 
Mehrabanid (local Sistani rulers from the Saffarid ancesttry) 
struck at the mint of Nimruz from the 14th - 15th century. 
Fair - very fine, mostly scarce, some needing conservation. 
(30)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Jean Elsen, Belgium, the 
Bijapur lot from Sale 94 (lot 1858), December 15, 2007, the Mehrabanid 
group from Jean Elsen as a lot from probably the same sale or auction at 
a cost of 450 euros.

3015*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupee, struck an Ahmadabad 
mint, obv. kalima within inner circle, rev. Akbar's name and 
titles in inner circle with date AH 981 = AD 1573-1574, 
(KM.90.1); another similar from Shergarh Mint, dated AH 
967 = 1560-1, schroff marks (KM.80.17). Very fine - good 
very fine, the last rare, all with extensive description within 
flips. (2)

$200



354

3016*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, struck at Ahmadabad 
Mint, AH 995 (1587-8 A.D.), (KM.82.1); another Akbar 
(A.H.963-1014) (A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, 
struck at Tatta mint, no date, regnal year 44 = (1599-1600 
A.D.), Bahman month, (KM.88.7). Nearly extremely fine 
both in collector descriptive flips, both with the mints 
visible. (2)

$150

part

3017*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupee, struck at Ahmadabad 
Mint, AH 995 (1587-8 AD), (KM.82.1); Muhammad 
Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, 
in the names of Akbar and Jahangir, Delhi Mint, RY year 
17, AH 1030 = (1620-1), (KM.145.6); another Patna mint 
RY 15, AH 1031 (Illustrated), (KM.145.12); Shah Jahan I, 
(A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), Ahmadabad mint, RY 
1, AH 1038, (KM.22.22); Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707), silver rupee, Surat Mint RY 3, AH 1070, 
(KM.300.86). Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

 

part

3018*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 
1556-1605), AE dams, Ahmadabad mint (4) (KM.32.2); 
Dogaon mint (KM.28.18) (illustrated); Jahangir (A.H.1014-
1037) (A.D.1605- 1628), Bairata mint, (KM.126.3); 
Aurangzeb (A.H.1068-1118) (A.D.1658-1707), AE paisa 
Narnol mint (KM.285.8); Surat mint (2) (KM.285.11); 
and a Muhammad Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 
1628-1658), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, 1038/1 AH 
(KM.224.1); together with India, EIC, Madras Presidenc, 
silver two fanams, issued 1764-1807 (KM.308) with old 
ticket; Cochin, silver 2 puttuns c.1795-1850 (KM.2); a 
Baroda, half rupee AH 1278 (KM.Y.11); a Kashmir AE stater 
(c.570-855 AD), (M.155-158); and a cast Gupta Empire, 
First Dynasty, Candragupta II (380-414 A.D. dinar, Archer 
type, a light weight forgery in silvered metal, 4.29 g), (Allan, 
Gupta, Class II, type, ACW cf.4796-4807) (illustrated) an 
interesting cast forgery. Fair - very fine. (16)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in various holders described many of the 
AE from Glendinings Auction 10, 28 October 1964.

3019*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, Qandahar mint, RY 12, 1026 AH = (1616-7), 
(KM.142.2). Old hoard patination, otherwise very fine. 

$100

3020*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, in the names of Akbar and 
Jahangir, Patna mint, RY year 21, Azar month, AH 1035 = 
(1625-6) (tops of date partially visible), (KM.145.12). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, scarce. 

$150
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3021*
India, Mughal, Nur al-Din Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-
1037, A.D. 1556-1605), silver zodiacal rupee Class A, 
(11.44 g), Ahmadabad mint, Regnal year 13, 1027 A.H. = 
(A.D.1618), original issue, obv. Constellation of Sher/Singha 
(Leo the Lion); lion, with forepaw raised, standing left, pellets 
on back, radiate sun behind Leo (lion) dottede border, rev. 
Persian couplet citing Jahangir and his father Akbar, and 
mint; AH date to lower left, (Liddle Type S-189, Wright 
-, Hull 1477 var. [direction of lion]; KM 150.11 [same 
obverse die]). Bright, has been cleaned, extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$6,000

The silver zodiacal rupees of Ahmadabad mint were only struck for five 
months, all are dated 1027, many later copies were made, this issue although 
cleaned and bright is an original strike of A.H. 1027 (1618).

3022
India, Mughal, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, with the name of Nur Jahan 
(his wife), Agra mint, RY year 20, AH 1035 = (1625-6) (tops 
of date partially visible), (KM.168.1). Toned, good very fine, 
in collector's descriptive flip, scarce. 

$150

3023*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, 
A.D. 1628-1658), silver rupee, Lahore mint, dated AH 
1052, RY 16, (KM.235.17). Full flan, bright, good very 
fine or better. 

$100

3024*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver rupee, (11.483 g), Surat mint (clear mint 
reading), within squares both sides, dated AH [1057-8], 
RY 21, (KM.235.23). Nearly extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 1334 part) previously from Dr V.J.A. 
Flynn Collection.

3025*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, 
A.D. 1658), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, dated AH 1068, 
RY 1, (KM.272.1). Nearly extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flip, very scarce. 

$250

3026*
India, Mughal, Aurangzeb Alamgir (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupee, (10.99 g), Akbarabad mint, RY 
32, AH 1100 = (1688-9) (large complete flan with clear dates 
and mint), dotted borders, (KM.300.6). Toned, extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very scarce with complete 
round coin. 

$200
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3027*
India, Mughal, Azam Shah (A.H.1118-1119, A.D.1707), 
silver rupee, (11.39 g), Khujista Bunyad mint, RY 1, AH 
1119 = (1707), (large about complete flan with clear dates 
and partial mint), dotted border, (KM.332.4). Lightly 
toned, nearly extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, 
very rare. 

$800

3028*
India, Mughal, Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124., 
A.D.1707-1712), silver rupee, (12.00 g), Azimabad mint, 
dated AH 1123, RY 5, (KM.347.4). Extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$400

This coin type struck to a standard that was approximately 1/24 heavier than 
the standard rupee. It was published by Alan Deshazo in the ONS Journal 
#220 (summer 2014). A similar example sold by Steve Album Sale 22, (lot 
774) realised US$650.

3029*
India, Mughal, Jahandar Shah (A.H.1124, A.D.1712-1713), 
silver rupee, (11.51 g), Surat mint, RY 1, AH 1124 = (1712-
3), (KM.363.23). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$100

3030*
India, Mughal, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H.1124-1131, A.D.1713-
1719), silver rupee, (11.35 g), Gwalior mint, RY 7, AH 1130 
= (1718-9), (KM.377.30). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine, in collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

3031*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.43 g), Surat mint, RY 
1, AH 113[1-2] (1719-1720) type with obv. 'Ba-luft-
Ullah Badshah i-Zaman' type, mint on bottom line of 
rev.,(KM.434.4). Lightly toned, extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flip, scarce. 

$150

3032*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.39 g), Akbarabad mint, 
RY 4, AH 1134 (1723-4), mint name on bottom line of rev., 
(KM.436.3). Lightly toned, extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$150

3033*
India, Mughal, Muhammad Shah, (A.H.1131-1161, 
A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, (11.42 g), Itawa mint, RY 
12, AH [1142-3] (1730-1), mint name on bottom line of 
rev., (KM.436.29). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine, in 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$100

3034*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.28 g), as an issue of the 
Maratha Confederacy, from Balwantnagar (Jhansi) mint 
(mint on bottom line of reverse), RY3 [AH 1169] (1757), 
with distinctive mint symbol on middle line of reverse, 
(M&W Type 2 [M&W = Maratha Mints and Coinage 
Maheshwari, K. K. & Kenneth W. Wiggins], KM.-, (cf. p.179 
KM.229). Toned, nearly extremely fine and very rare, with 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$250
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3035*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 
1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.28 g), as an issue by the 
Nawabs of Rohilkhand, struck during the reign of Hafiz 
Rahmat Khan (A.H.1167-1188, 1754-1774), from of the 
Bareli mint, (11.17 g), with tree symbol above mint, RY6, 
AH 11[72], (KM.32). Toned, very fine and very rare, with 
collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

3036*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H.1167-1173, 
A.D.1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.25 g), Burhanpur mint, 
RY 4, AH 1171 (1757-8), mint name on bottom line of rev., 
clear dates, anchor mark on top line of obv., (KM.460.25). 
Lightly toned, very fine - nearly extremely fine, in collector's 
descriptive flip, rare. 

$100

3037*
India, Mughal, Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H.1167-1173, 
A.D.1754-1759), silver rupee, (11.33 g), Maha Indrapur 
mint, RY 3, AH 1170 (1756-7), mint name in centre line 
of rev., clear dates, (KM.460.33). Lightly toned, good very 
fine, in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4211).

3038*
India, Mughal, ShahAlam II, (AH 1174-1221); (AD 1759-
1806), as a Local Governor issue by Mahadji Sindhia or 
Ghulam Qadir, (11.09 g), Hathras mint, with mint name on 
top line of rev., RY 30,AH [1202], (KM.640, [$150 US]). 
Extremely fine and rare, with descriptive flip. 

$200

A similar example in Noble Numismatics Sale 129 (lot 1262) realised 
$1000.

3039*
India, East India Company, Bengal Presidency, in the name 
of Shah Alam II, (AH 1174-1221); (AD 1759-1806), as a 
Local issue at the Qita Bareli mint, (10.93 g), RY 37, AH 
1219, with a Stephens cross, with mint mark Waav (initial 
of British Resident Henry Wellesly),(KM.-, Paul Stevens No. 
8.14). Toned, good very fine and very rare, with collector's 
descriptive flip. 

$200

3040*
India, Arakan, Min Razagyi (Selim Shah), (1593-1612, 
BE 955-974), silver tanka, (10.52 g), BE955, legend in 
Arakanese, Persian and Bengali (Mitch. Land of Water 314-
5). About very fine, with old hoard patination, rare. 

$200
Ex Jean Elsen, Belgium, Sale 76 (lot 921), with ticket .

3041*
India, Assam, Independent Kingdom, Gadadhara Simha 
Supatpha, (SE 1603-1618, A.D. 1681-1696), dated 33, silver 
octagonal rupee (1681), obv. Ahom legend "Kao boi/pha 
leng-/don heu/ciu", a crested bird with a long tail (peacock 
?) walking at lower right, rev. Ahom legend "Chao Siu-/pat-
pha pi/n khun lak-/ni rai-san", lion at lower right, (KM.30). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$300
Ex Spink & Son, London, c.1975.

3042*
India, Assam, Independent Kingdom, Gadadhara Simha 
Supatpha, (SE 1603-1618, A.D. 1681-1696), not dated [33], 
(11.07 g), silver octagonal rupee (1681), no animals type, 
obv. Ahom legend "Kao boi/pha leng-/don heu/ciu", rev. 
Ahom legend "Chao Siu-/pat-pha pi/n khun lak-/ni rai-san", 
(KM.28). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$300
Ex Spink & Son, London, c.1975.
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3043*
India, Independent Kingdom, Mysore, Tipu Sultan (AM 
1215-1227, A.D. 1787-1799), silver rupee, (11.44 g), Patan 
mint, AM1218 date reversed, RY 8, (1789), dotted border 
both sides, (KM.126). Attractively toned, extremely fine. 

$300

A similar example in our Sale 129 (lot 1265) realised $420.

3044*
India, Independent kingdom, Sikh Empire, silver rupee, 
Ranjit Singh, (VS 1856-1896, A.D.1799-1839), Amritsar 
mint, regular issue of VD 1884 fixed, = 1827 A.D., (KM.20-
1, Herrli 01.07.04; with symbol under gobind on obverse). 
Extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Jean Elsen with his ticket and details of list 66, (lot 108n) on ticket, 
cost 60 Euros.

3045*
India, Independent kingdom, Sikh Empire, silver Nanakshahi 
rupee, Ranjit Singh, (VS 1856-1896, A.D.1799-1839), 
Amritsar mint, regular issue of VS 1885/96, = 1839 A.D., 
(KM.22-1, Goron & Wiggins Type VI; Herrli 01.11.04). 
Extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

3046*
India, Princely State, Sikh Empire, Diwan Mulraj, (April 
1848-January 1849), gold rupee, dated VS 1905 = 1848, 
Multan mint, obv. Sahai Satguru, re, 1905 Mundarka, 
(KM.87). Extremely fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink & Son, January 13, 1984 with 
their ticket. 

These emergency gold rupees were struck during the siege of Multan in 1848. 
This is established by the Commissioner at Amritsar reported in 1864 "When 
Mulraj was beseiged in Multan (September 1848 - 22 January 1849) being 
short of silver to pay his troops, but having 40 lakhs of rupees hoarded in 
gold, he coined the whole of it into pieces which passed for one rupee. It 
however seems unlike that he had the equivalent of 4,000,000 rupees or 
2600 kgms of gold at his disposal. Mundarka means siege and thus the 
expression is used to signify the reason for the striking of these interesting 
tiny siege coins.

A similar example in Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (lot 4509) realised 
$1000.

part

3047*
India, Princely State, Alwar, Queen Victoria, milled coinage, 
silver rupees, 1882 (4), (one illustrated), (KM.45). Nearly 
extremely fine or better. (4)

$250

3048*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (10.96 g), Qita Bareli mint, RY 37, AH 121X 
(1785 issue), with katar or dagger mint mark and Persian 
letter "Mim" on rev., almost clear dates, (KM.51.4). Lightly 
toned, good very fine, in collector's descriptive flip, rare. 

$150
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3049*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver half rupee, (5.40 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, 
RY 26, AH 1231 (1815-6 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.101.2 RRR cat 
$350). Lightly toned, good very fine, in collector's descriptive 
flip, very rare. 

$200

3050*
India, Native Princely State, Awadh, in the name of Mughal 
emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-1806), 
silver rupee, (11.14 g), Muhammadabad Banares Mint, RY 
26, AH 1231 (1815-6 issue), with flag and fish symbol, 
"frozen regal year", very clear dates, (KM.103.2). Lightly 
toned, as struck good extremely fine, in collector's descriptive 
flip, very scarce. 

$100

3051*
India, Princely State, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, silver rupees, 
AH 1234/26 (1819-1820) (KM.146); 1235 year 1 (1820-
1821) (KM.165.1); 1236 year 2 (1821-1822), (KM.165.2). 
Extremely fine and very scarce. (3)

$400

3052*
India, Princely State, Awadh, Muhammad Ali Shah, (A.H. 
1253-1258, 1837-1842), Lucknow mint, silver half rupee, 
A.H. 1256 (1840-1), regal year 3, (KM.314.3); another 
Muhammadabad Banaras mint, silver one eighth rupee, A.H. 
1253, (KM.310). Very fine or better, both rare. (2)

$400

3053*
India, Princely State, Awadh, Amjad Ali Shah, (A.H. 1258-
1263, 1842-1847), Muhammadabad Banaras mint rupees 
A.H. 1260 (1844-5), regal year 2, (KM.336). Very fine 
- extremely fine. 

$100

3054*
India, Native Princely State, Bharatpur, in the name of 
Mughal emperor Shah Alam II, (A.H.1174-1221, A.D.1759-
1806), silver rupee, (11.19 g), Mahe Indrapur mint, RY 14, 
AH 118[5-6], very clear dates, (KM.56). Lightly toned, as 
struck extremely fine, in collector's descriptive flip, very 
scarce. 

$100

3055*
India, Princely State, Bharatpur, silver rupees, Mahe Indrapur 
Mint AH 1185, RY 13 (illustrated); AH 118[6], RY 14; AH 
11[87], RY 15; in the name of Shah Alam II, (KM.56). All 
with light hoard patination, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine. (3)

$120
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part

3056*
India, Princely State, Bikanir, Queen Victoria, milled coinage, 
silver rupees, 1892 (3), (one illustrated), (KM.72); copper 
quarter anna 1895 (KM.71), half pice 1894 (KM. 70). Silver 
very fine - extremely fine, copper poor. (5)

$250

part

3057*
India, Princely States, Bundi, various issues, silver rupees, 
year VS Queen Victoria 1943 (illustrated), Edward VII 
1958, 1964(KM.Y.9, Y.11, Y.14); George V VS 1982 (KM.
Y.18a.2); Queen Victoria, silver half rupee VS 915 (KM.Y.5) 
(illustrated); various AE paisa and a quarter paisa; Cambay, 
countermarked AE paisa (2) (KM.Y.4.1, 4.2); Chamba AE 
Paisa (KM.3) (2); Cooch Behar, Lakshmi Narayan, (SE 1509-
1549, A.D.1587-1627), silver rupee SE1509, (1587), obv. 
and rev. Bengali script in four lines, broad flans, (KM.44) 
(illustrated) and a silver half rupee of Dhairjendra Narayan 
(SE 1688-1693, A.D. 1766-1772) (KM.127); Cochin, 
(1856-1858) silver puttun (2) (KM.5); Datia, silver rupee 
AH 1178/6, (KM.C.27). Very good - nearly extremely fine. 
(17)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

part

3058*
India, Princely States, Hyderabad, silver rupees, various 
rulers, Nasir-ad-Daula (1829-1857), date off flan (KM.66.3); 
Afzal-ad-Daula (1857-1869) AH1274/18 (KM.C91); 
another 1277/4, 1278/5, (KM.Y6); Mir Mahbub Ali Khan 
(1869-1911) 1286, 13xx, (KM.Y17) another 1/8th rupee 
1308 and uncertain date, another /15, (KM.Y14); 1/4 rupee 
(KM.Y15); 1/2 rupee 1294/10 and 12xx/2, (KM.Y16); 
1/4 and 1/8 rupee 1323 (KM.Y37, Y38.1); rupee 1324/40 
(KM.40.1) (illustrated); Mir Usman Ali Khan (1911-1948), 
rupee 1330/1 (KM.Y53) 1361/32 (KM.Y63), factional issues 
1/2 rupee 1354/25, 1/4 rupee 1342/13, 1362/33and 1/8 rupee 
1355/26; various copper and nickel issues 19-20th century 
(10). Very good - extremely fine. (31)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

part

3059*
India, Princely States, Indore, silver rupees, various rulers, 
in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1267 (KM.76), 1/2 rupees 
date off flan (2) (KM.73); Shivaji Rao (VS 1943-1960, 1886-
1903), VS 1949 (1892) (2, one illustrated); another VS 1950 
(1893); various copper issues 19-20th century (5), noted 1/2 
anna VS 1992 (1935), (KM.50). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

3060*
India, Princely State, Jaipur, Queen Victoria and Ram Singh, 
(Regal years 1-47, A.D. 1835-1880), nazarana rupee, Sawai 
Jaipur mint, with obverse A.D. date 1878, and reverse with 
regal year 43, (KM.120). Toned, extremely fine and very 
rare, an unlisted date. 

$200
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3061*
India, Princely State, Jaipur, George V and Madho Singh 
II, (various regnal years 1-37, A.D. 1880-1922), nazarana 
rupee, with obverse A.D. date 1913, and reverse with 
regnal year 34, (11.26 g), (KM. 147). Beautiful golden red 
patination, as struck and extremely fine. 

$200

part

3062*
India, Princely States, Jaipur, silver rupee, Madho Rao (1880-
1922) nd/14 (1893) (KM.145); Madho Singh (1922-1949) 
nazarana rupee George VI 1949/3 (KM.196) (illustrated, an 
unpublished pair of dates, mixing of dies), 1/4 rupee xx/21 
(KM.139); 1/8 rupee xx/20 (KM.137 an unlisted date); 
various copper issues 19-20th century (6), noted square 2 
anna 19[42]/21, (KM.190); Jaisalmir, silver rupees (2), year 
22 (KM.10.1, 22a); AE of Janjira, Jaora 1894, 1895, 1896 
(KM.10); Sultans of Jaupur (4) from the 15th century (G&G 
J6, J8, J27 [2]); Jhabua, AE paisa (KM.6.1); Jhalawar, silver 
rupee nd. (KM.Y6). Fine - very fine, several scarce. (22)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

part

3063*
India, Princely States, Jodhpur, silver rupees, Jaswant Singh 
(1873-1895) AH 1291 (KM.76), VS1930 (1873) (KM.77 
unlisted date) (both illustrated); another uncertain year 22? 
(illustrated); various AE to George VI (10); Junagadh, silver 
kori AH 1275, 1278, (KM.23); half kori 1236 (KM.13); 
various AE (KM.48) (2); (KM.45.1); Kalat AE falus, 
octagonal shape AH 1290 (KM.21) scarce (illustrated). 
Mostly fine - very fine, several scarce. (20)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

      

part

3064*
India, Princely States, Kashmir, silver rupees, Durrani rupee, 
Kashmir mint, Taimur Shah as king (AH 1186-1207, 1772-
1793), 1203/16 not listed, (KM.563 Afghanistan); Rambir 
Singh (1857-1885), Srinagar mint VS19xx (KM.Y16); 
another Pertab Singh (1885-1925) VS1946 and VS1948 
(KM.24) (last illustrated); various AE in packets described 
issued from 530 to 1880s (16, an interesting group); Kotah, 
rupee RY 19 (KM.Y6); Kuchawan (Jodhpur Feudatory), 
silver rupees 1203/31 (KM.276); another silver Rupee, 
1863 AD, with the name of Victoria, obv: Queen Victoria, 
rev: mint name and date, (10.76 g), (KM 286) (illustrated); 
Kunch (Maratha Confederacy), silver rupee, 39 RY, mint 
name Kinch Hijiri, in the name of Shah Alam II, obv. "saya-
e-fazle elah" couplet and trident mark, rev: sana julus, 
(10.85 g), (KM. 233) (illustrated). Fine - extremely fine, and 
interesting lot. (24)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.
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part

3065*
India, Princely States, Kutch, silver five koris, various rulers 
1866/VS1923 (KM.Y16.1), 1895/(VS1952 (KM.Y37.5); 
1933/VS1989 (KM.Y5a); Edward VIII 1936/VS1993 (KM.
Y67) (illustrated); 1937/VS1994 (KM.Y75) (Ex Syd Hagley); 
2 1/2 kori 1895/VS1951 (KM.Y36.1); silver koris AH1262 
(KM.59a); VS1914 (KM.66, holed); VS1920 (2) (KM.
Y14.2); 1938 (KM.Y73); silver 1/2 kori VS1914 another date 
off flan, (KM.C65); various AE in packets described issued 
from 19th to 20th century (26, an interesting group, some 
in extremely fine with mint bloom), one a 1936 Edward VIII 
3 dokdo illustrated. Very fine - extremely fine and few silver 
5 kori uncirculated. (39)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

part

3066*
India, Princely States, Lunavada, AE paisa obv. lion right 
(KM.10) (illustrated); another open hand type (KM.9.1); 
Makrai, AE paisa, (KM.1); Sultans of Malwa, Mahmud Shah 
I (AH839-873, 1436-1469), billon tanka AH 872 (G&G 
M32) (ilustrated); others AE issues (3); Mewar, fractional 
silver 1/8 (2), 1/4 (2), 1/2 rupees of the New Chandori series 
c.1842-1890, (KM.Y.2-4); Chitor rupee 1780-1850, (KM.
C26); Udaipur silver rupee c.1858-1920, (KM.Y.11), half 
rupee (KM.Y.10); milled issues, silver rupee 1928 (KM.22); 
1/16 rupee (KM.Y.18); AE of Bhupal Singh (1930-1948) (3); 
AE 2 pies (KM.2.1); Najibabad (Awadh State), AE paisa AH 
1212, (KM.112); Narwar, AE (Mitchiner 4746-4750). Fine 
- extremely fine, and interesting lot. (23)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

part

3067*
India, Princely State, Mewar, Chitor mint, (KM.26), 
Udaipur mint (KM.32), another machine made (KM.Y.11) 
(illustrated); another machine made issues, Fatteh Singh (VS 
1941-1986, AD 1884-1929), (KM.Y.25.1) (illustrated). First 
coin fine, others extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

part

3068*
India, Princely States, Mysore, gold fanams (5), various types, 
AH1222 (KM.128.1); others with obv. elephant (cf.KM.3, 
170); silver tiny fractions 1/32 rupee, 1/64 rupee (2); together 
with AE issues from pre-Mohammadan seies (4), others to 
20 cash (12); Nawanagar, silver kori (2) (KM.5 and KM.10); 
half kori (KM.4), various AE (4) mostly 1/2 dokdo; Orchha, 
in the name of Shah Alam II. silver rupee [12]33/46, (KM.
C32) (Illustrated); Ancient INdua, Panchalo, AE 70-50 B.C., 
(Mitchiner 4541): Sikh Empire, silver rupees (3), VS 1890 
(KM.49) (with attempted piercing); another nanakshahi 
rupee Amritsar mint, (KM.20.1a) very rare unlisted date 
(Illustrated); half rupee, Amritsar mint, VS [18]97/(1840), 
(KM.19.3a) very rare (illustrated). Very good - extremely 
fine, and interesting lot. (36)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.
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part

3069*
India, Princely States, Partabgarh, silver rupees (2), Dupep 
Singh (AH1241-1281, 1825-1864) AH 1236/4[5] (KM.23); 
Pudukkottai, one cash (1.28 g), (KM.3.2); Ratlam, AE (2) 
paisa 1928 (KM.22.2), 1885 (KM.23); Satara, in maratha 
Confederacy, as Peshwas, AE paisa (4) (KM.72); South 
India etc, AE cash (2); Tonk (2) AE paisa 1932 (KM.29 
and 29a); Vijayanagar (1509-1529) AE 5 unit, (Mitchiner 
905-6); Travancore, gold fanams (3), (KM.30 et al); silver 
chuckrams (3) (KM.21 (2) etc); silver velli fanam (KM.24.1) 
another fanam ME 1116 (KM.65); silver two chuckrams (2) 
(KM.44); silver quarter rupee, 1889 (KM.37) (illustrated); 
together with AE issues various sizes to one chuckram all 
from Travancore (11). Very good - extremely fine, and 
interesting lot. (36)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

3070*
India, Princely States, Independent Kingdom of Tripura, Vira 
Chandra Manikya with Queen Sri Srimati Manomohini, 
machine struck silver tanka, 10.74g, TE 1279, obv. Coat of 
arms of Tripura State. with legend 1279, Tripurabda above, 
rev. Bengali legend "Radha Krishna Pade/ ri ri Yuta Vira 
Chandra/ Manikya Deva Varmma/ ri rimati Manomohini/ 
MahaDevi" within beaded border, (KM. 356). Has been 
mounted into a brooch on the reverse, grafitti scratches etc 
on obverse and reverse areas, otherwise good very fine, and 
very rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from Jeff Anderson, Sydney dealer, May 1, 
1986

These coins were struck in commemoration only on occasions such as King's 
installation or his marriage. 

Only a three sales of similar coins appear in Coin Archives, one brought 
$7416 US at the Oswal Auction (India) No.70, 16 December 2017 (lot 
286) and another in Spink London September 27, 2016, (lot 149) realised 
£2400.

3071
India, collection housed in a small stock book, includes 
Akbar rupees (5), dated 998, 999 AH (2), (KM.82.7); others 
worn uncertain dates, temple token rupees imitating Akbar 
or Sultanate (5); other rupees include year 4x Ahmadabad 
mint, Isfandarmuz month (KM.93.2); later Moghal issues 
various rulers (4), Native State rupee issues, Hyderabad 
(2), Awadh, 1233/26, (KM.103.2); EIC, year 45 (KM.70); 
various other issues including fractional state (2); Indian 
copper (12), (noted imitative Cooch Behar 1/2 rupee); Annan 
AE, Siam, silverr 1/4 Baht (KM.33); Roman, Constantine II, 
billon centenionalis, Thessalonica mint (S.17196, RIC 128), 
very fine; Great Britain (2) includes 1890 shilling large head. 
Poor - very fine. (38)

$150

3072
India, collection housed in a small stock book and an 
envelope, mostly includes machine made copper from 
various Native States including Baroda (14), also silver two 
annas (KM.33a) (2); Jaora (2), Mewar (2, one a half rupee 
KM.Y.21), Gwalior (23) mostly 2 types; Hyderabad (11, 
includes 4 fractional silver); Indore (13); Tonk (1); Pakistan 
(11);, Portuguese India copper (22) mostly worn; Nepal silver 
tankas (2), others silver (2), base metal Cu-Ni (9); copper 
(23). An interesting accumulation, many worn, mostly very 
good - very fine. (137)

$200

part

3073*
India, Princely States, Quth Shahs of Golkonda, AE falus, 
Haidarabad AH 1068 (G&G Q73); Sultans of Gujarat, 
Mahmud Shah III (AH 944-961, AD 1537-1553), silver 
tanka (G&G G418); half falus Ahmad Shah I (AH 1411-
1442) AH 830, (G&G G26); Sultans of Gulbarga, (Bahmanis 
of the Deccan), Taj-ud-din Firuz Shah, (AH 800-825, AD 
1397-1422), silver tanka, (11.03 g), year AH 817, (Rajgor 
2570, G&G BH63) (illustrated); Muhammad Shah III, 
(AH 867-887, AD 1463-1482) AE gani (G&G BH114); 
Gwalior, various rulers, silver rupees, year 34 with scimitar, 
Ujjain mint (KM.218); another Madho Rao, Lashkar 
mint (KM.159); silver quarter rupee c.1848-9, Ujjain mint 
(KM.235); various copper issues 1869-1947 (9). Very good 
- extremely fine. (17)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described, mostly purchased in 
1970s-1980s.

3074
India, various issues of Travencore, Hyderabad, Bengal 
Presidency, Princely States, Temple tokens etc, five in silver 
in 2x2 holders with naive descriptions. Fair - extremely 
fine. (19)

$100
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3075*
India, French India, silver rupee, Arcot type mint, dated 
1221/45 (KM.15). Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

3076
India, Portuguese India, Goa, Maria II (1834-1853), AE 
15 reis nd (KM.263), 10 reis 1845 (KM.261), 6 reis 1645 
(KM.259), Luiz I, 10 reis 1871 (KM.303) ; silver rupee 1881 
(KM.312); AE half tanga nd. (KM.249). Very good - nearly 
extremely fine and all scarce. (6)

$120

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and first four previously from Colonial Coins 
and Medals, Brisbane, 23 February 2009.

part

3077*
India, Portuguese, Ludovicas I (Luiz), silver rupias, 1881 
(3), 1882 (4, one illustrated) (KM.312); half rupia 1881 
(KM.311) (illustrated); 1/8th rupias 1881 (2, one illustrated) 
(KM.309, cat $300 each fine) rare both fine, copper 1/2 
tanga 1901 (KM.16) (illustrated). Fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (11)

$500

3078*
India, British Protectorate Mysore, under British rule from 
1831-1843, in the name of Shah Alam II, silver rupee, (11.36 
g), Mysore mint, AH [12]27, Regnal year 95, (1810), (KM.
C.207, cf.M.1030-1). Attractive patina, extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$100

3079*
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, in the name 
of Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 1754-1759), 
silver rupee, (11.46 g), from of the Mumbai mint, but struck 
in Calcutta for Malabar Coast, RY1, [AD 1754], (KM.-, 
Stevens 7.18, Pridmore 294, BMC 79). Bright, very fine or 
better, with collector's descriptive flip. 

$150

3080*
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, in the name 
of Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173, 1754-1759), 
silver rupee, (11.51 g), from of the Mumbai mint, with star 
symbol above mint, RY5 frozen date, [AD 1760], (KM.32). 
Toned, nearly very fine and rare, with collector's descriptive 
flip. 

$100

part

3081*
India, British, Madras Presidency, silver two and five fanams, 
c1808 (KM.350, 351); Queen Victoria, Princely State, Dhar, 
copper quarter anna, 1887 (KM.13). Very fine; good very 
fine; fine. (3)

$200



365

part

3082*
India, British, copper 1/12 anna 1835 (4), 1903, 1908, 1933; 
half pice 1853, 1899, 1904, 1909, 1936; one pice 1943 dot; 
quarter anna 1830 (2), 1833, 1835 (2), 1858, 1862, 1883, 
1892, 1903, 1907, 1910, 1936 (2), 1938; half annas 1834 
(2), 1835, 1862 (3), 1945, 1946, silver two annas 1841 
(both), 1875, 1907, 1914, 1927 dot, 1939, 1942, 1946 (2); 
one annas 1916, 1936, 1939 (2), 1942, 1946, four annas 
1920 dot, eight annas 1919 (both); quarter rupees 1835 (2), 
1840 (both), 1862, 1894, 1908, 1936, 1944L, 1946 dot; 
half rupees, 1835, 1840 (both), 1862, 1896, 1910, 1924B, 
1938B, 1940B, 1941B, 1946B, Republic of India 1950 set 
(KM.1-7), separated into packets. Poor - uncirculated, the 
eight annas scarce. (85)

$250

part

3083*
India, British, East India Company, William IV, silver rupees, 
1835, plain truncation,ribbing pattern on bow tying wreath; 
plain bow (2) (KM.450.1), F incuse (KM.450.3), RS incuse 
(KM.450.4) (2). Nearly fine - very fine. (6)

$350

part

3084*
India, British, East India Company, Queen Victoria, 
silver rupees, 1840, small diamonds, 19 berries (32mm) 
(KM.457.3), large diamonds (KM.457.4) (3), divided 
obverse legend (KM.458.3) (5). Very good - very fine. (10)

$200

part

3085*
India, Queen Victoria, silver rupees; 1840 divided legend, 
27 berris, WW raised, (11.66 g), (KM.458.3) (illustrated); 
1862 bust B, reverse II (die beak on reverse), (KM.473.1); 
1875 bust A, reverse I (KM.473.2); 1892 C incuse (KM.492); 
reverse type 1 (KM.473.2). Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated, first brilliant. (42)

$200

part

3086*
India, British, Queen Victoria, silver half rupee, 1886C 
incuse, (KM.491); Edward VII, silver half rupee, 1907B 
(KM.507) (illustrated); George V, silver half rupee 1936B 
(KM.522) (illustrated); Queen Victoria, quarter rupee, 1885 
C incuse (KM.490). Good very fine - brilliant uncirculated. 
(4)

$150



366

part

3087*
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupee 1876 dot (KM.473.2), 
1891B incuse and 1892 C incuse (KM.492); Edward 
VII, rupee 1904 B incuse (KM.508); George V, rupees 
1911 (KM.523), 1913; 1913 dot, 1918 (3), 1918 dot (3) 
(KM.524). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (13)

$200

part

3088*
India, George V, copper twelfth annas, 1924 (2, one 
illustrated) Bombay mint, 1930 (2), 1932 (3), 1933 (2), 1935, 
1936 Calcutta mint, these all with mint red. Extremely fine 
- uncirculated, others (19) very fine - uncirculated, (KM.509) 
with some duplication of dates. Very fine - uncirculated. 
(30)

$100

3089*
George V, silver rupee, full obverse brockage (1912-1922) 
(KM.523). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

In old Alliance Bank of Simla Limited envelope.

3090*
India, British, George V, silver rupee, 1922 (KM.524). Full 
mint bloom uncirculated. 

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3091*
India, Republic, standard coinage, quarter rupee 1954 
(KM.5.3), decimal coinage, bronze one paisa, 1957-1964 
(KM.8-9a) (20), aluminium 1965-1971 (KM.10.1) (16); 
two paise, copper-nickel, 1957-1964 (KM.12.1, 2) (20), 
aluminium, 1965-1970, 1975 (2) (KM..11-13) (15); three 
paise, 1966-1970 (KM.14) (9); five paise, 1962B (3), 1967 
(both sizes), 1974 (5), 1975, 1976, 1977 (KM.18); ten 
paise, cupro nickel 1957B (2) 1959, 1965B (KM.24-5) (4), 
aluminium 1972-1979, 1984 (KM.27-33) (19), twenty paise 
1969B (KM.41); twenty five paise 1973B - 1987B (KM.49) 
(16); also mis-strikes two paise 1971 off centre, ten paise 
1965B wrong collar (round), twenty five paise 1974 off 
centre. Fine - uncirculated. (137)

$280

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.


